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Tariff Schedule of the United States 
(‘‘HTSUS’’). Although the HTSUS 
subheading is provided for convenience 
and customs purposes, the Department’s 
written description of the scope of the 
merchandise is dispositive. 

Final Results of Changed Circumstances 
Review and Revocation of the Order 

Pursuant to sections 751(d)(1) and 
782(h)(2) of the Act, the Department 
may revoke an antidumping duty order 
after conducting a changed 
circumstances review under section 
751(b) of the Act. Section 751(b)(1) 
requires a changed circumstances 
review to be conducted upon the receipt 
of a request which shows changed 
circumstances sufficient to warrant a 
review. 

We have determined that the 
affirmative statement of no interest by 
the Paint Applicators concerning the 
Order, along with the fact that no other 
domestic interested party commented 
on the Initiation and Preliminary 
Results, constitutes sufficient support 
on the part of substantially all domestic 
producers of like merchandise to 
warrant revocation of this Order. 
Therefore, the Department is revoking 
the Order on natural bristle paint 
brushes and brush heads from the PRC 
in accordance with sections 751(d)(1) 
and 782(h)(2) the Act and 19 CFR 
351.216(d) and 351.222(g)(1)(i). 

Effective Date of Revocation 

In accordance with section 751(d)(3) 
of the Act, and 19 CFR 351.222(g)(4), the 
Department will instruct CBP to 
terminate the suspension of liquidation 
of all unliquidated entries of natural 
bristle paint brushes and brush heads 
from the PRC, entered or withdrawn 
from warehouse, for consumption on or 
after the publication of these final 
results in the Federal Register and to 
refund any estimated antidumping 
duties collected on or after the 
publication of these final results in the 
Federal Register. The Department will 
further instruct CBP to refund with 
interest any estimated duties collected 
with respect to unliquidated entries of 
natural bristle paint brushes and brush 
heads from the PRC, entered or 
withdrawn from warehouse, for 
consumption on or after the publication 
of these final results in the Federal 
Register, in accordance with section 778 
of the Act. 

This notice is in accordance with 
section 777(i)(1) of the Act and 19 CFR 
351.216(e) and 351.222(g)(3)(vii). 

Dated: July 26, 2010. 
Ronald K. Lorentzen, 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Import 
Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2010–18787 Filed 7–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

International Trade Administration 

Withdrawal of Application for Duty– 
Free Entry of Scientific Instruments 

Applications may be examined between 
8:30 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. in Room 2104, 
Statutory Import Programs Staff, U.S. 
Department of Commerce 14th and 
Constitution Ave., NW, Room 2104 
Washington, D.C. 20230. 
Docket Number: 10–039. Applicant: 
Northwestern University, 2205 Tech 
Drive Hogan 2–100, Evanston, IL 60201. 
Instrument: Electron Microscope. 
Manufacturer: JEOL, Ltd., Japan. 
Intended Use: See notice at 75 FR 
37384, June 29, 2010. 
Pursuant to Section 6(c) of the 
Educational, Scientific and Cultural 
Materials Importation Act of 1966 (Pub. 
L. 89–651; as amended by Pub. L. 106– 
36; 80 Stat. 897; 15 CFR part 301), the 
Department of Commerce and the 
Department of Homeland Security 
determine, inter alia, whether 
instruments of equivalent scientific 
value, for the purposes for which the 
instruments shown below are intended 
to be used, are being manufactured in 
the United States as well as whether the 
instrument or apparatus is for the 
exclusive use of the applicant 
institution and is not intended to be 
used for commercial purposes. 
On July 16, 2010, Northwestern 
University officials notified the 
Department that they wished to 
withdraw the above–referenced 
application for duty–free entry of a 
scientific instrument. They noted that 
the instrument will be used at a show/ 
demonstration. As noted in the 
regulations at section 301.4(a)(3), in 
order for an application to be 
considered within the scope of the Act 
and the regulations, the instrument or 
apparatus must be for the exclusive use 
of the applicant institution and is not 
intended to be used for commercial 
purposes. For the purposes of this 
section, commercial uses would include 
the use of the instrument for 
demonstration purposes in return for a 
fee. 
Therefore, the Department of Commerce 
has discontinued the processing of this 
application, in accordance with section 

301.5(g) of the regulations. See 15 CFR 
301.5(g). 

Gregory W. Campbell, 
Acting Director, Subsidies Enforcement 
Office, Import Administration. 
[FR Doc. 2010–18786 Filed 7–29–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 3510–DS–S 

COMMITTEE FOR PURCHASE FROM 
PEOPLE WHO ARE BLIND OR 
SEVERELY DISABLED 

Procurement List Additions and 
Deletions 

AGENCY: Committee for Purchase From 
People Who Are Blind or Severely 
Disabled. 
ACTION: Additions to and Deletions from 
the Procurement List. 

SUMMARY: This action adds services to 
the Procurement List that will be 
provided by nonprofit agencies 
employing persons who are blind or 
have other severe disabilities and 
deletes products and services from the 
Procurement List previously furnished 
by such agencies. 
DATES: Effective Date: 8/30/2010. 
ADDRESSES: Committee for Purchase 
From People Who Are Blind or Severely 
Disabled, Jefferson Plaza 2, Suite 10800, 
1421 Jefferson Davis Highway, 
Arlington, Virginia, 22202–3259. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Barry S. Lineback, Telephone: (703) 
603–7740, Fax: (703) 603–0655, or e- 
mail CMTEFedReg@AbilityOne.gov. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Additions 

On 6/4/2010 (75 FR 31768–31769), 
the Committee for Purchase From 
People Who Are Blind or Severely 
Disabled published a notice of proposed 
additions to the Procurement List. 

After consideration of the material 
presented to it concerning capability of 
qualified nonprofit agencies to provide 
the services and impact of the additions 
on the current or most recent 
contractors, the Committee has 
determined that the services listed 
below are suitable for procurement by 
the Federal Government under 41 U.S.C. 
46–48c and 41 CFR 51–2.4. 

Regulatory Flexibility Act Certification 

I certify that the following action will 
not have a significant impact on a 
substantial number of small entities. 
The major factors considered for this 
certification were: 

1. The action will not result in any 
additional reporting, recordkeeping or 
other compliance requirements for small 
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